



October 20, 2025

Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3749

Attention All Providers: Gender Criteria for Prior Authorization Now Available in the Provider Web Portal

With the additional coverage added for gender dysphoria and gender incongruence, prior authorization (PA) for certain services is required when the member's registered gender does not align with the procedure.

Effective October 20, 2025, the Authorization Criteria feature in the Provider Web Portal (PWP) has been updated to add new columns called Gender and Transgender Indicator. For procedures that require PA depending on gender, these columns will describe the gender and transgender criteria that applies to the PA requirement. If gender and transgender criteria are not applicable, the columns will be blank.